

摩根士丹利宣布 2017 年第三季度业绩

- 净收入 **92 亿美元**，摊薄后每股盈利 **0.93 美元**
- 投资银行业务表现持续强劲，销售和交易业务业绩稳健
- 财富管理业务税前利润率 **26.5%**；收费性业务资产达 **1.0 万亿美元**

高闻（**James P. Gorman**），摩根士丹利董事长兼首席执行官表示：“第三季度业绩可以证明，摩根士丹利的财富管理、投资银行和投资管理业务为公司整体业绩带来了稳定性，尤其是在销售和交易业务面对低迷的市场环境时。我们平衡的商业模式和各项业务的始终如一的表现让我们能够为股东提供稳固的回报。”

业绩回顾

纽约，2017 年 10 月 17 日 – 摩根士丹利（纽约证券交易所代码：**MS**）今天宣布，截至 2017 年 9 月 30 日第三季度末，净收入 92 亿美元，上一年同期为 89 亿美元。摩根士丹利本季度净盈利 18 亿美元，摊薄后每股净盈利 0.93 美元，上一年同期净盈利 16 亿美元，摊薄后每股净盈利 0.81 美元。

薪酬类支出由去年同期的 41 亿美元升至 42 亿美元，主要由于收入增加，但公司维持严格的薪酬支出政策。非薪酬类支出由去年同期的 24 亿美元升至 25 亿美元，主要是交易量上升引发的费用所致。本季度，公司费用效率比率是 73%。

本季度公司的实际税率为 28.1%，其反映了一项与员工股权支付相关的经常性独立税收优惠 1,100 万美元，以及由递延税重新计算带来的其他单独的净税收优惠 8,300 万美元所带来的影响。

本季度，公司年化平均普通股股本回报率为 9.6%。2017 年 1 至 9 月，公司年化平均普通股股本回报率为 9.8%。

各业务业绩摘要

（单位：百万美元）

	净收入		税前利润	
	2017 年 第三季度	2016 年 第三季度	2017 年 第三季度	2016 年 第三季度
机构证券业务	4,376	4,553	1,236	1,383
财富管理业务	4,220	3,881	1,119	901
投资管理业务	675	552	131	97
公司	9,197	8,909	2,482	2,381

业务亮点

- 机构证券业务录得净收入 44 亿美元，显示出公司强劲的顾问业务优势及承销、销售及交易业务的稳健表现。
- 财富管理业务录得净收入 42 亿美元，税前利润率为 26.5%。本季度，收费性业务资产流入为 158 亿美元。
- 投资管理业务录得净收入 6.75 亿美元，公司管理资产达 4,470 亿美元。

Morgan Stanley Reports Third Quarter 2017

- **Net Revenues of \$9.2 Billion and Earnings per Diluted Share of \$0.93**
- **Continued Strength in Investment Banking and Solid Results in Sales and Trading**
- **Wealth Management Pre-Tax Margin of 26.5%;^{1,2} Record Fee-Based Assets of \$1.0 Trillion**

James P. Gorman, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, said, "Our third quarter results reflected the stability our Wealth Management, Investment Banking and Investment Management businesses bring when our Sales and Trading business faces a subdued environment. Our balanced business model and the consistent performance of our franchise enabled us to deliver solid returns for our shareholders."

Financial Overview

NEW YORK, October 17, 2017 – Morgan Stanley (NYSE: MS) today reported net revenues of \$9.2 billion for the third quarter ended September 30, 2017 compared with \$8.9 billion a year ago. For the current quarter, net income applicable to Morgan Stanley was \$1.8 billion, or \$0.93 per diluted share,³ compared with net income of \$1.6 billion, or \$0.81 per diluted share,³ for the same period a year ago.

Compensation expense of \$4.2 billion increased from \$4.1 billion a year ago driven by higher revenues, while maintaining a disciplined compensation expense approach. Non-compensation expenses of \$2.5 billion increased from \$2.4 billion a year ago principally on higher volume driven expenses. The Firm's expense efficiency ratio for the current quarter was 73%.⁴

The effective tax rate for the current quarter of 28.1% reflects the impact of a recurring-type of discrete tax benefit of \$11 million related to employee share-based payments and other net discrete tax benefits of \$83 million primarily resulting from the remeasurement of certain deferred taxes.

The annualized return on average common equity was 9.6 percent in the current quarter and 9.8 percent for the first nine months of 2017.⁵

Summary of Segment Results

(dollars in millions)

	Net Revenues		Pre-Tax Income ⁶	
	3Q 2017	3Q 2016	3Q 2017	3Q 2016
Institutional Securities	\$4,376	\$4,553	\$1,236	\$1,383
Wealth Management	\$4,220	\$3,881	\$1,119	\$901
Investment Management	\$675	\$552	\$131	\$97
Firm	\$9,197	\$8,909	\$2,482	\$2,381

Business Highlights

- Institutional Securities net revenues were \$4.4 billion reflecting strong advisory results and solid performance in underwriting and sales and trading.
- Wealth Management net revenues were \$4.2 billion and pre-tax margin was 26.5%.² Fee-based asset flows for the quarter were \$15.8 billion.
- Investment Management net revenues were \$675 million with assets under management of \$447 billion.

Morgan Stanley

Institutional Securities

Institutional Securities reported pre-tax income from continuing operations of \$1.2 billion compared with pre-tax income of \$1.4 billion a year ago. Net revenues for the current quarter were \$4.4 billion compared with \$4.6 billion a year ago.

- Investment Banking revenues of \$1.3 billion increased from \$1.1 billion a year ago:
 - Advisory revenues of \$555 million increased from \$504 million a year ago on higher levels of completed M&A activity.
 - Equity underwriting revenues of \$273 million increased from \$236 million in the prior year quarter driven by higher revenues on follow-on offerings and IPOs.
 - Fixed income underwriting revenues of \$442 million increased from \$364 million in the prior year quarter reflecting higher non-investment grade bond and loan fees.
- Sales and Trading net revenues of \$2.9 billion compared with \$3.2 billion a year ago:
 - Equity sales and trading net revenues of \$1.9 billion were essentially unchanged from a year ago reflecting higher results in our financing business offset by lower results in the execution services business driven by declines in derivatives.
 - Fixed Income sales and trading net revenues of \$1.2 billion decreased from \$1.5 billion a year ago primarily driven by lower results in credit products and rates reflecting lower volatility and subdued activity in the current quarter.
 - Other sales and trading net losses of \$147 million compared with net losses of \$192 million in the period a year ago primarily reflecting lower losses associated with corporate loan hedging activity.
- Other revenues of \$143 million decreased from \$243 million a year ago primarily reflecting lower gains associated with held for sale corporate loans.
- Compensation expense of \$1.5 billion decreased from \$1.7 billion a year ago on lower revenues. Non-compensation expenses of \$1.6 billion for the current quarter increased from \$1.5 billion a year ago, reflecting higher volume driven expenses and litigation costs.

Morgan Stanley's average trading Value-at-Risk (VaR) measured at the 95% confidence level was \$43 million compared with \$51 million from the second quarter of 2017 and \$42 million in the third quarter of the prior year.⁷

Wealth Management

Wealth Management reported pre-tax income from continuing operations of \$1.1 billion compared with \$901 million in the third quarter of last year. The quarter's pre-tax margin was 26.5%.² Net revenues for the current quarter were \$4.2 billion compared with \$3.9 billion a year ago.

- Asset management fee revenues of \$2.4 billion increased from \$2.1 billion a year ago reflecting higher asset levels and positive flows.
- Transactional revenues⁸ of \$739 million decreased from \$791 million a year ago driven by lower fixed income trading revenues and a decrease in commission and fees.
- Net interest income of \$1.0 billion increased from \$885 million a year ago driven by growth in bank lending and higher interest rates. Wealth Management client liabilities were \$78 billion at quarter end compared with \$70 billion in the prior year quarter.⁹
- Compensation expense for the current quarter of \$2.3 billion increased from \$2.2 billion a year ago primarily driven by higher revenues. Non-compensation expenses of \$775 million were essentially unchanged from a year ago.

Morgan Stanley

Total client assets were \$2.3 trillion and client assets in fee-based accounts were \$1.0 trillion at the end of the quarter. Fee-based asset flows for the quarter were \$15.8 billion.

Wealth Management representatives of 15,759 produced average annualized revenue per representative of \$1.1 million in the current quarter.¹⁰

Investment Management

Investment Management reported pre-tax income from continuing operations of \$131 million compared with \$97 million in the third quarter of last year. Net revenues of \$675 million increased from \$552 million in the prior year.

- Asset management fee revenues of \$568 million increased from \$508 million in the prior year quarter on higher levels of assets under management.
- Investment revenues of \$114 million increased from \$51 million in the prior year quarter reflecting higher investment gains and carried interest in Infrastructure investments.
- Compensation expense for the current quarter of \$311 million increased from \$237 million a year ago driven by higher deferred compensation associated with increased revenues. Non-compensation expenses of \$233 million increased from \$218 million a year ago on higher brokerage and clearing expenses.
- Assets under management or supervision at September 30, 2017 were \$447 billion compared with \$417 billion a year ago.

Capital

As of September 30, 2017, the Firm's Common Equity Tier 1 and Tier 1 risk-based capital ratios under Standardized Approach transitional provisions were approximately 16.9% and 19.2%, respectively.¹¹

As of September 30, 2017, the Firm estimates its pro forma fully phased-in Common Equity Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio under the Standardized Approach and pro forma fully phased-in Supplementary Leverage Ratio to be approximately 16.3% and 6.5%, respectively.^{11,12,13}

At September 30, 2017, book value and tangible book value per common share were \$38.87 and \$33.86,¹⁴ respectively, based on approximately 1.8 billion shares outstanding.

Other Matters

During the quarter ended September 30, 2017, the Firm repurchased approximately \$1.25 billion of its common stock or approximately 27 million shares.

The Board of Directors declared a \$0.25 quarterly dividend per share, payable on November 15, 2017 to common shareholders of record on October 31, 2017.

Morgan Stanley

Morgan Stanley is a leading global financial services firm providing a wide range of investment banking, securities, wealth management and investment management services. With offices in more than 42 countries, the Firm's employees serve clients worldwide including corporations, governments, institutions and individuals. For further information about Morgan Stanley, please visit www.morganstanley.com.

A financial summary follows. Financial, statistical and business-related information, as well as information regarding business and segment trends, is included in the Financial Supplement. Both the earnings release and the Financial Supplement are available online in the Investor Relations section at www.morganstanley.com.

###

(See Attached Schedules)

NOTICE:

The information provided herein may include certain non-GAAP financial measures. The definition of such measures or reconciliation of such metrics to the comparable U.S. GAAP figures are included in this earnings release and the Financial Supplement, both of which are available on www.morganstanley.com.

This earnings release contains forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date on which they are made and which reflect management's current estimates, projections, expectations or beliefs and which are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially. For a discussion of additional risks and uncertainties that may affect the future results of the Firm, please see "Forward-Looking Statements" immediately preceding Part I, Item 1, "Competition" and "Supervision and Regulation" in Part I, Item 1, "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A, "Legal Proceedings" in Part I, Item 3, "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in Part II, Item 7 and "Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk" in Part II, Item 7A in the Firm's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 and other items throughout the Form 10-K, the Firm's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and the Firm's Current Reports on Form 8-K, including any amendments thereto.

Morgan Stanley

¹ The Firm prepares its Consolidated Financial Statements using accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (U.S. GAAP). From time to time, Morgan Stanley may disclose certain “non-GAAP financial measures” in the course of its earnings releases, earnings conference calls, financial presentations and otherwise. The Securities and Exchange Commission defines a “non-GAAP financial measure” as a numerical measure of historical or future financial performance, financial positions, or cash flows that is subject to adjustments that effectively exclude, or include amounts from the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Non-GAAP financial measures disclosed by Morgan Stanley are provided as additional information to investors and analysts in order to provide them with greater transparency about, or an alternative method for assessing, our financial condition, operating results, or prospective regulatory capital requirements. These measures are not in accordance with, or a substitute for, U.S. GAAP and may be different from or inconsistent with non-GAAP financial measures used by other companies. Whenever we refer to a non-GAAP financial measure, we will also generally define it or present the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP, along with a reconciliation of the differences between the non-GAAP financial measure we reference and such comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure.

² Pre-tax margin is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Firm considers useful for investors and analysts to assess operating performance. Pre-tax margin represents income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes divided by net revenues.

³ Includes preferred dividends and other adjustments related to the calculation of earnings per share for the third quarter of 2017 and 2016 of approximately \$93 million and \$79 million, respectively.

⁴ The Firm Expense Efficiency Ratio is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Firm considers useful for investors and analysts to assess operating performance. The Firm Expense Efficiency Ratio represents total non-interest expenses as a percentage of net revenues.

⁵ Annualized return on average common equity is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Firm considers useful for investors and analysts to allow better comparability of period-to-period operating performance. The calculation of return on average common equity uses annualized net income applicable to Morgan Stanley less preferred dividends for the current quarter and first nine months of 2017 as a percentage of average common equity for each respective period.

⁶ Pre-tax income represents income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes.

⁷ VaR represents the loss amount that one would not expect to exceed, on average, more than five times every one hundred trading days in the Firm’s trading positions if the portfolio were held constant for a one-day period. Further discussion of the calculation of VaR and the limitations of the Firm’s VaR methodology is disclosed in Part II, Item 7A “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk” included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 (“2016 Form 10-K”). Refer to page 7 of Morgan Stanley’s Financial Supplement accompanying this release for the VaR disclosure.

⁸ Transactional revenues include investment banking, trading, and commissions and fee revenues.

⁹ Wealth Management client liabilities reflect U.S. Bank Subsidiaries’ lending and broker dealer margin activity.

¹⁰ Annualized revenue per Wealth Management representative is defined as annualized revenue divided by average representative headcount.

¹¹ The Firm's binding risk-based capital ratios for regulatory purposes are the lower of the capital ratios computed under the (i) standardized approaches for calculating credit risk risk-weighted assets (RWAs) and market risk RWAs (the "Standardized Approach"); and (ii) applicable advanced approaches for calculating credit risk, market risk and operational risk RWAs (the "Advanced Approach"). At September 30, 2017, the binding ratio is based on the Standardized Approach transitional rules. For prior periods, the binding ratio was based on the Advanced Approach transitional rules. For information on the calculation of regulatory capital and ratios for prior periods, please refer to Part II, Item 7 "Liquidity and Capital Resources – Regulatory Requirements" in the Firm's 2016 10-K and Part I, Item 2 "Liquidity and Capital Resources – Regulatory Requirements" in the Firm's 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017.

¹² The pro forma fully phased-in Common Equity Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio and pro forma fully phased-in Supplementary Leverage Ratio are non-GAAP financial measures that the Firm considers to be useful measures for investors and analysts to evaluate compliance with new regulatory capital requirements that have not yet become effective.

¹³ The Firm is required to disclose information related to its supplementary leverage ratio, which through the end of 2017 will include the effects of transitional provisions. The supplementary leverage ratio will become effective as a capital standard on January 1, 2018. Specifically, beginning on January 1, 2018, the Firm must maintain a Tier 1 supplementary leverage capital buffer of at least 2% in addition to the 3% minimum supplementary leverage ratio (for a total of at least 5%), in order to avoid limitations on capital distributions, including dividends and stock repurchases, and discretionary bonus payments to executive officers. The Firm's pro forma Supplementary Leverage Ratio estimate utilizes a fully phased-in Tier 1 capital numerator of approximately \$70.2 billion and a fully phased-in supplementary leverage exposure denominator of approximately \$1.09 trillion. The Firm's estimates are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from estimates based on these regulations. Further, these expectations should not be taken as projections of what the Firm's supplementary leverage ratios or earnings, assets or exposures will actually be at future dates. See "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A in the 2016 Form 10-K for a discussion of risks and uncertainties that may affect the future results of the Firm.

¹⁴ Tangible common equity and tangible book value per common share are non-GAAP financial measures that the Firm considers to be useful measures of capital adequacy for investors and analysts. Tangible common equity equals common equity less goodwill and intangible assets net of allowable mortgage servicing rights deduction. Tangible book value per common share equals tangible common equity divided by period end common shares outstanding.